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1.1 Rugby Borough Council notes the statement submitted in response to Issue 12f: Water 

Environment and Supply, has omitted the final part of the answer to question 2. 

 

1.2 On page 12 of the council’s statement the following should be inserted to reflect the 

question as given in the Matters Issues and Questions: 

Issue 12f: Water, Environment and Supply 

2. Are the proposed housing and employment allocations in the RBLP 

consistent with Policy SDC7 in respect of the adequacy of the local water supply 

and the capacity of nearby waste water treatment works? Have any necessary 

improvements to water supply and waste water treatment infrastructure been 

included in the IDP and taken account of within the relevant development 

viability appraisals? ensure development does not ‘affect’ water bodies?  

1.3 The statement as previously submitted addresses the first half of the question. In 

response to the second half - “Have any necessary improvements to water supply and 

waste water treatment infrastructure been included in the IDP and taken account of 

within the relevant development viability appraisals?”, the IDP, as appended to LP01, 

does not currently include these measures identified through the Water Cycle Study 

(LP32). The following modifications are proposed – to update the supporting text to 

the IDP, and also to include reference of water supply and wastewater treatment works 

in the IDP table. 

“Appendix 3 Infrastructure Delivery Plan” modification: 

Waste Water and Drainage 

 

Rugby Borough Council in partnership with North Warwickshire Borough Council, 

Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council and Warwick District Council commissioned 

consultants to undertake a Water Cycle Study (WCS) to inform the impact on water 

usage and water quality from the local plan growth. Both the Environment Agency and 

Severn Trent were liaised with from the beginning of the commission. This document 

is currently in draft format, but once complete will inform this section of the 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan and if necessary infrastructure is identified the 

Infrastructure Delivery Schedule will be updated. 
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The planned future development in the Borough has been assessed with regards to 

water supply capacity, wastewater capacity and environmental capacity. Any water 

quality issues, associated water infrastructure upgrades that may be required and 

potential constraints have subsequently been identified and reported in the study. 

Appendix H of LP32 identifies the relevant catchment of all the proposed allocations 

within LP01. With regard the strategic allocations LP32 identifies that both the 

proposed South West Rugby and Coton Park East allocations are within the catchment 

for the WwTW (Wastewater Treatment Works) at Rugby Newbold, whilst the proposed 

new Main Rural Settlement is within the catchment for the WwTW at Dunchurch.  

Within the Borough there is generally capacity in the waste water treatment works to 

deal with the proposed level and distribution of growth. However, some works will 

require investment. No constraints to delivery have been identified. Severn Trent 

Water will generally fund and deliver upgrades to water supply and foul drainage 

networks and waste water treatment facilities, with additional funding provided by 

relevant site developers. 

The WCS demonstrates that there are workable solutions to key constraints to deliver 

future development for all development sites (committed and allocations). 

Infrastructure Delivery Schedule: 

Utilities 

Item Lead 

Delivery 

Other 

Partners 

Local Plan 

Phase 

Cost and 

percentage of 

total cost 

Water Supply and 

Wastewater 

Treatment Works 

Severn 

Trent 

Developers, 

Environment 

Agency 

Ongoing TBC 

 

1.4 With regards to the necessary improvements being taken into account within the 

relevant development viability appraisals, the Local Plan Viability Assessment (LP22) 

states that policy SDC7 has been addressed where applicable through the specific 

study approach and assumptions.  Allowance is made within build costs and fees so 

far as normal works extent is concerned. There could be very site specific impacts and 
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that would need to be treated as abnormal costs in weighing up the overall viability 

position on a particular site. It is noted however that there are no particular additional 

assumptions that apply across the range of scheme types (LP22, Page 6 of Appendix 

I). 

 

1.5 The Viability Assessment also carried out a further phase of consultation with 

representatives of the promoters of three proposed strategic sites (the South West, 

Lodge Farm and Coton Park East) and to be viability tested. No abnormal costs were 

identified in relation to needs for a new pumping main on the nearest sewer or an on-

site waste water treatment plan (LP22, Page 96 of Appendix III). 

 


